
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC) FOR GOODS

NEGOTIATED PROCUREMENT FOR THE FIT-OUT AND REPAIR OF THE
SUBIC-CLARK RAILWAY PROJECT- PROJECT MANAGEMENT OFFICE (SCRP-PMO)

RESOLUTION NO. BG-SCRP-2021-001
(FAILURE OF BIDDING)

WHEREAS, the BASES CONVERSION AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (BCDA) has put on
Negotiated Procurement of the Fit-out and Repair of the Subic-Clark Railway
Project-Project Management Office (SCRP-PMO) with the Approved Budget for the
Contract (ABC) in the amount of Php2,850,000.00, inclusive of all applicable government
taxes and fees, through the General Appropriations Act (GAA);

WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Committee for Goods (BAC-G), through its Secretariat,
advertised the Invitation to Bid on 17 June 2021 in the following:

a. DBM Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS);
b. BCDA Website; and
c. In a conspicuous place reserved for the purpose in the premises of BCDA.

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, only (1) private company, JAYMAR
BUILDERS, submitted its bids before the deadline for submission of bids at 09:00AM on 14
July 2021;

WHEREAS, during the Opening of Bids on 14 July 2021, the BAC-G received and opened
the Bidding documents of the above-mentioned bidder. During the opening of the
eligibility requirements and technical documents, BAC-G observed the following:

a. JAYMAR BUILDERS submitted complete Eligibility and Technical Documents
therefore, its financial proposal was opened;

The Abstract of Bids is hereby attached as Annex “A”.

WHEREAS, after the Technical Working Group’s (TWG) detailed evaluation held on 22-23 July
2021, pursuant to Section 32 of Rule IX of the Revised IRR of RA 9184, it was found that
JAYMAR BUILDERS failed to comply with the financial requirements of the Project based on
the following observation:

a. The total calculated bid price of the bill of quantities exceeded the Approved
Budget for Contract (ABC) by Php7,388.00, as shown in the computation below:



Particulars Total Amount of Bill of
Quantities

ABC 2,850,000.00

Bill of Quantities as computed by TWG 2,857,388.00

Amount that exceeds the ABC 7,388.00

b. Pursuant to Section 32.2.3(c) of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184, in case of
discrepancies, the actual sum of prices of component items shall prevail over the
stated total price.

Further, pursuant to Section 30.2 of Rule IX - Bid Evaluation of RIRR of RA 9184,
to wit:

XXX In case any of the requirements in the second envelope of a
particular bid is missing, incomplete or patently insufficient, and/or if
the submitted total bid price exceeds the ABC, the BAC shall rate the
bid concerned as “failed.” XXX

Per the Detailed Bid Evaluation, the following have been observed:

a. The sum of the sub-items Nos. 3.2, 4.1, 4.2, 4.3 5.1 and 5.2 of the Bill of
Quantities is incorrect. There is a discrepancy amounting to Php258,500.00 in
the computation submitted by JAYMAR BUILDERS, as shown below:

Computed by Items in the Financial
Proposal

Computation

BAC-G TWG 3.2, 4.1, 4.2, 4.3 5.1 and 5.2 696,993.00

JAYMAR BUILDERS 3.2, 4.1, 4.2, 4.3 5.1 and 5.2 438,493.00

Difference (258, 500.00)

The discrepancy is found in the item 5.2.1 (Working Area) whose cost is not included
in the computation made by JAYMAR BUILDERS.

b. Likewise, the sum of the sub-items Nos. 6.1, 7.1, 7.2 and lot for air conditioning
systems of the Bill of Quantities is incorrect due to a discrepancy amounting to
Php150,500.00. The cost of the item 6.1 Electrical lightings, switches, outlets
Panel board and Circuit breakers is not included in the computation of Jaymar
Builders, as shown below:



Computed by Items in the Financial Proposal Computation

BAC-G TWG 6.1, 7.1, 7.2 and lot for air
conditioning systems

990,404.00

JAYMAR BUILDERS 6.1, 7.1, 7.2 and lot for air
conditioning systems

840,404.00

Difference (150,000.00)

c. As a consequence of the error in the computation, the grand total of its
submitted bill of quantities is incorrect, as shown below:

Computed by Particulars Computation

BAC-G TWG Bill of Quantities 2,857,388.00

JAYMAR BUILDERS Bill of Quantities 2,448,888.00

Difference (Overall Discrepancy ) (408,500.00)

The Detailed Cost Distribution for this procurement is hereto attached as Annex “B”.

WHEREAS, during its meeting on 27 July 2021, BAC-G has disqualified and declared
JAYMAR BUILDERS as ineligible for not complying with the prescribed Bidding Documents
as per the TWG's detailed evaluation of its bid. As a result, BAC-G has declared a failure of
bidding for this project, pursuant to Section 35.1 of the Revised IRR of Republic Act No.
9184, to wit;

“35.1. The BAC shall declare the bidding a failure when:
1) XXX ;
2) XXX;
3) All bids fail to comply with all the bid requirements or fail post-qualification,

XXX”

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee for Goods,
hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED to recommend the following:

a. To declare a Failure of Bidding of the Negotiated Procurement for the Fit-out and
Repair of the Subic-Clark Railway Project- Project Management Office (SCRP-PMO).

b. To direct the end-user, Subic-Clark Railway Project Management Office (SCRP PMO)
to conduct a mandatory review and evaluation of the terms, conditions, and
specifications of the Bidding Documents, including its cost estimates, and other
requirements about the Negotiated Procurement for the Fit-out and Repair of the



Subic-Clark Railway Project- Project Management Office (SCRP-PMO), pursuant to
Section 35.2 of the RIRR of RA 9184; and

c. To recommend another Negotiated Procurement for the Fit-out and Repair of the
Subic-Clark Railway Project-Project Management Office (SCRP-PMO), per Section
35.5 (Failure of Bidding) of Rule X of the RIRR if RA 9184, upon endorsement by the
end-user to the BAC-G after the aforecited mandatory review.

RESOLVED, at the BCDA Corporate Center Office, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City, this 06
August 2021.

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC) FOR GOODS
  

JOSHUA M. BINGCANG
Chairperson

JOCELYN L. CANIONES SAMUEL JOHN L. VIDALLON
Vice Chairperson Member

CHRISTIAN  T. DULDULAO                          RITCHIE P. PACLIBAR
Member Member                         

Approved By:

AILEEN ANUNCIACION R. ZOSA
Executive Vice President

Guest
FreeText
BACG2021-0131



Queennie Bautista
ANNEX “A”�









Queennie Bautista
ANNEX “B”�













PROJECT          : FIT-OUT AND REPAIR OF SCRP MANAGEMENT OFFICE

LOCATION       : CLARK FREEPORT ZONE, PAMPANGA

ABC                 :  Php2,850,000 inclusive of all applicable taxes and fees

PLAN SHEET NO. QTY UNIT JAYMAR TWG

(ANNEX "A") MATERIALS LABOR COST MATERIALS LABOR COST SUBMITTED AS COMPUTED

1. FIT-OUT AND REPAIR OF SCRP-PMO

A MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION LOT 1 50,000.00        50,000.00                       50,000.00                         

B

A-01 1 LOT 1 50,000.00        50,000.00                       50,000.00                         

2 RE-PLASTERING sq.m. 250 400.00           300.00          100,000.00  75,000.00        175,000.00                     175,000.00                      

3 PLUMBING WORKS and WATERPROOFING

3.1 Existing Toilets (2) LOT 1 160,000.00   60,000.00     160,000.00  60,000.00        220,000.00                     220,000.00                      

SUB TOTAL 495,000.00                  495,000.00                   

3.2
Pantry

LOT 1 31,653.00      15,000.00     31,653.00    15,000.00        46,653.00                       46,653.00                         

4 DOORS, WINDOWS and MIRRORS

A-06 4.1 Doors LOT 1 210,000.00   40,000.00     210,000.00  40,000.00        250,000.00                     250,000.00                      

A-10 4.2 Windows sq.ft. 202 350.00           75.00             70,700.00    15,150.00        85,850.00                       85,850.00                         

A-10 4.3 Mirrors LOT 1 8,000.00        3,000.00       8,000.00      3,000.00          11,000.00                       11,000.00                         

5 FINISHES

5.1 Ceiling sq.m. 40.90    800.00           300.00          32,720.00    12,270.00        44,990.00                       44,990.00                         

5.2 Tile Works

5.2.1 Working Area sq.m. 235 900.00           200.00          211,500.00  47,000.00        258,500.00                     258,500.00                      

SUB TOTAL 438,493.00                  696,993.00                   

5.2.2 Restroom (floor area) sq.m. 12.42 1,100.00        500.00          13,662.00    6,210.00          19,872.00                       19,872.00                         

5.2.2 Restroom (wall area) sq.m. 49.44 1,100.00        500.00          54,384.00    24,720.00        79,104.00                       79,104.00                         

A-02 5.3 Drywall Partition sq.m. 126.20  750.00           300.00          94,650.00    37,860.00        132,510.00                     132,510.00                      

A-03 5.4 Low Panel Partition set 1 25,000.00      5,000.00       25,000.00    5,000.00          30,000.00                       30,000.00                         

A-04 5.5 Glass Partition sq.ft. 121 380.00           150.00          45,980.00    18,150.00        64,130.00                       64,130.00                         

A-07 5.6 Countertop sq.ft. 18.75 5,500.00        3,000.00       103,125.00  56,250.00        159,375.00                     159,375.00                      

A-07 5.7 Kitchen Cabinet LOT 1 35,000.00      10,000.00     35,000.00    10,000.00        45,000.00                       45,000.00                         

E-01, E-02 6 ELECTRICAL WORKS LOT 1 40,000.00      15,000.00     40,000.00    15,000.00        55,000.00                       55,000.00                         

SUB TOTAL 584,991.00                  584,991.00                   

A-09, A-12, P-01, P-

02

A-05, A-11

TOTAL AMOUNT

BILL OF QUANTITIES 

COST BREAKDOWN

WORK DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST

CONSTRUCTION / REPAIR WORKS

DEMOLITION AND RELOCATION OF AFFECTED 

STRUCTURES

ANNEX A



PLAN SHEET NO. QTY UNIT JAYMAR TWG

(ANNEX "A") MATERIALS LABOR COST MATERIALS LABOR COST SUBMITTED AS COMPUTED

TOTAL AMOUNT

WORK DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST

6.1 Electrical lightings, switches, outlets LOT 1 100,000.00   50,000.00     100,000.00  50,000.00        150,000.00                     150,000.00                      

Panel board and Circuit breakers

3 PCS EXHAUST FANS

A-08 7 PAINTING WORKS

7.1 Interior sq.m. 365.9 220.00           140.00          80,498.00    51,226.00        131,724.00                     131,724.00                      

7.2 Exterior sq.m. 288 220.00           140.00          63,360.00    40,320.00        103,680.00                     103,680.00                      

E-05 C AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEMS (ACS)

10 units Aircon, Split-type LOT 1 450,000.00   155,000.00   450,000.00  155,000.00     605,000.00                     605,000.00                      

SUB TOTAL 840,404.00                  990,404.00                   

E-04 D FIRE DETECTION AND ALARM SYSTEM (FDA) LOT 1 60,000.00      10,000.00     60,000.00    10,000.00        70,000.00                       70,000.00                         

Equipment and Devices

1 set 4-zone conventional fire panel

10 pcs Photo electric smoke detector

1 pc conventional heat detector

2 pcs Fire alarm bell 6"

2 set Manual call point

E CONDUIT LAY-OUT FOR AUDIO-VISUAL SYSTEM LOT 1 15,000.00      5,000.00       15,000.00    5,000.00          20,000.00                       20,000.00                         

F OTHER EXPENSES

SUB TOTAL 90,000.00                    90,000.00                      

GRAND TOTAL 2,448,888.00    2,857,388.00     

DISCREPANCY 408,500.00                      

BID SUBMITTED BY 

JAYMAR BUILDERS

BID AS COMPUTED BY 

TWG

7,388.00                           
EXCESS AMOUNT

REMARKS:
               Bid 

           Bid Price submitted by Jaymar Builders  P 2,448,888.00
Bid Price as computed by the TWG P 2,857,388.00

               Excess  ( P 2,850,000.00 less P 2,857,388.00)  = P 7,388.00

                        ABC Php2,850,000

The total calculated bid price as evaluated and corrected for computational errors 

exceeded the ABC by P 7,388.00

  Computation:




